

Office of the Mayor 201 Delafield Street Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188-3646

PROCLAMATION BETTY K. BROWN 100TH BIRTHDAY

WHEREAS, Betty K. Brown has resided at Avalon Square for the past year, and

WHEREAS, Betty K. Brown was the first woman to graduate from the Philadelphia Textile Institute with a degree in Textile Engineering, helping the Army during WWII TO develop a dye to prevent mold and mildew for the newly invented nylon, and

WHEREAS, Betty K. Brown spent time as a teacher in a one room schoolhouse in Illinois where she met her husband, a veterinarian, and spent the next 30 years managing his veterinary practice, and

WHEREAS, Betty K. Brown has raised two daughters and has four amazing granddaughters.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Shawn Reilly, Mayor of the City of Waukesha, Wisconsin, do hereby wish

Betty K. Brown

A very happy 100th birthday on December 14th, 2024 and congratulate her on a lifetime of achievements.

Signed this 17th day of December 2024

Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor City of Waukesha